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Today, the Japanese Government has announced it will provide approximately one million doses of 

the AstraZeneca vaccine to the Kingdom of Cambodia. This was decided in light of the friendship 

between Japan and Cambodia and based on the current status of COVID-19 in Cambodia.  

 

The vaccines, which Japan is licensed to produce, will be shipped to Phnom Penh as soon as the 

logistics arrangement by the COVAX facility is completed. I hope that this donation will support the 

Royal Government of Cambodia's efforts to defeat COVID-19 as well as help to relieve some of the 

anxieties of the Cambodian people. 

 

Considering the unprecedented spread of the infectious disease that the world is currently 

experiencing, vaccination and strengthening the medical system are the most important issues for the 

Cambodian government and its people. To date, the Japanese Government has provided a total of more 

than 50 million USD worth assistance to Cambodia. This includes the donation of medical equipment, 

the renovation of hospitals, support for infection prevention measures at the borders through 

international organizations, and equipment to properly carry and store vaccines. We have also provided 

a loan of approximately 227 million USD, which is being used to provide cash benefit to people affected 

by COVID-19 and to strengthen the medical care provision system. 

 

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere respect to all concerned medical and 

governmental professionals who are taking measures against COVID-19 as well as all the people who 

are having to deal with this difficult situation. 

 

In our fight against the global issue of COVID-19, Japan would like to continue to cooperate and 

work together with our important friend, Cambodia. 

 

I sincerely hope that the situation will improve as soon as possible and that the exchanges between 

our two countries and across the world will resume. 

 

I pray for the health and safety of all Cambodian people. 



 
ស្ថា នទតូជប ៉ុន 

ប្រចាំប្រះរាជាណាចប្ររម្ព៉ុជា 
 

សាររបសឯ់កឧត្តម មិកាមិ ម៉ា សាហ ៊ីរ ៉ា៉ូ ឯកអគ្គរាជទ៉ូត្ជប៉ា ន 
ប្បច ាំប្រះរាជាណាចប្កកមព ជា សប្មប់ការផ្ដលជ់ាំនយួវ៉ា ក់សា ាំង 

 
១៣ កកកដា ២០២១ 

 
ថ្ងៃន េះ រដាា ភបិាលជប ៉ុ បា ប្បកាសផ្ដល់ជំ ួយវ កសំ់ង AstraZeneca ចំ  ួប្បមាណ១លា ដូស

ដល់កម្ព៉ុជា។ ជំ ួយន េះន្វើន ើងប្សបតាម្ចំណងម្តិ្តភាពរវង ជប ៉ុ   ងិកម្ព៉ុជា  ិង នដាយផ្ផ្ែកនលើសា  ភាព
កូវដី១៩ នៅកម្ព៉ុជានានពលបចច៉ុបប ន។ 

វ កសំ់ងផ្ដលប្ត្ូវបា ផ្ដល់អាជាា បណណ ផ្លិត្កន៉ុងប្បនេសជប ៉ុ   ឹងប្ត្ូវបា ដកឹជញ្ជូ  ម្កដល់ រាជធា ី
ភននំពញកន៉ុងនពលដឆ៏ាបខ់ាងម្៉ុខន េះនៅនពលផ្ដលការនរៀបចំភស័ត៉ុភារនដាយ COVAX Facility បា បញ្ចប។់ ខា៉ុ ំ
សងឃមឹ្ថាជំ ួយន េះ ងឹជួយ គបំ្េដល់កិចចខិត្ខបំ្បងឹផ្ប្បងរបស់រាជរដាា ភបិាលកម្ព៉ុជាកន៉ុងការប្បយ៉ុេធប្បឆាងំ ងឹ
កូវដី១៩ កដូ៏ចជាកាត្ប់ ាយការប្ពួយបារម្មណ៍ម្យួចំ ួ របស់ប្បជាជ កម្ព៉ុជា។ 

ប្បឈម្ម្៉ុខ ងឹការរកីរាលដាលថ្ នម្នរាគឆ្លងងមផី្ដលពភិពនលាកកំព៉ុងជបួប្បេេះន េះ ការចាកវ់ កសំ់ង 
 ិងការពប្ងងឹប្បព ័ធស៉ុខាភបិាលគឺជាកតាត សំខា ស់ប្មាបរ់ាជរដាា ភបិាល ងិប្បជាជ កម្ព៉ុជា។  ម្កេល់នពល
ន េះ រដាា ភបិាលជប ៉ុ បា ផ្ដល់ជំ ួយនសមើ ឹងសរ៉ុបប្បមាណ នប្ចើ ជាង៥០លា ដ៉ុលាល រអានម្រកិដល់កម្ព៉ុជាផ្ដល
រមួ្មា ការផ្ដល់បរកិាា រនពេយ ការផ្កលម្ែម្ ទីរនពេយ ការគបំ្េដល់គនប្មាងរបស់អងគការអ តរជាត្ិនានាសប្មាប់
វធិា ការេបស់ក ត្ក់ារចម្លងជម្ៃតឺាម្ប្ពំផ្ដ  កដូ៏ចជាការផ្ដល់បរកិាា រសប្មាបដ់ឹកជញ្ជូ    ិងរកាេ៉ុកវ កសំ់ងឲ្យ
បា ប្ត្ឹម្ប្ត្ូវផ្ងផ្ដរ។ នយើងកប៏ា ផ្ដល់ជាកម្ចបី្បមាណ ២២៧លា ដ៉ុលាល រអានម្រកិ ផ្ដលប្ត្ូវបា នប្បើប្បាស់កន៉ុង
កម្មវ ិ្ ឧីបត្ាម្ភសចប់្បាកដ់ល់ប្បជាជ ផ្ដលរងផ្លប េះពាល់នដាយសរកូវដី១៩   ិងសប្មាបក់ារពប្ងងឹប្បព ័ធ
ស៉ុខាភបិាល។ 

ខា៉ុ ំកសូ៏ម្នឆ្លៀត្កន៉ុងឱកាសន េះសផ្ម្ដង ូវការនគរពដខ៏ពងខ់ពស់ចំនពាេះអនកជំនាញស៉ុខាភបិាល  ិងម្ន្ត តីរដាា
ភបិាលផ្ដលពាកព់ ័ធទងំអស់ផ្ដលកំព៉ុងផ្ត្ចាត្វ់ធិា ការប្បយ៉ុេធប្បឆាងំ ងឹកូវដី១៩ ប្ពម្ទងំប្បជាពលរដា
ទងំអស់ផ្ដលប្ត្ូវខតិ្ខំប្បឈម្ ឹងសា  ភាពដលំ៏បាកន េះ។ 

កន៉ុងការប្បយ៉ុេធប្បឆាងំ ងឹកូវដី១៩ផ្ដលជាបញ្ហា ពភិពនលាកន េះ ជប ៉ុ  ងឹប តសហការ  ិងន្វើការរមួ្គន
ជាម្យួកម្ព៉ុជាផ្ដលជាម្តិ្តដសំ៏ខា រ់បស់នយើង។ 

ខា៉ុ ំសងឃមឹ្ថាសា  ភាព ឹងអាចលែប្បនសើរន ើងកន៉ុងនពលដឆ៏ាបខ់ាងម្៉ុខន េះ នហើយការផ្លល ស់បដូររវង
ប្បនេសនយើងទងំពីរកដូ៏ចជាកន៉ុងពភិពនលាក ឹងអាចចាបន់ផ្តើម្ន ើងវញិ។ 

ខា៉ុ ំសូម្បងួសួងឲ្យប្បជាជ កម្ព៉ុជាទងំអស់មា ស៉ុខភាពលែ  ិងមា ស៉ុវត្ាិភាព។ 


